Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/.

12-09-2005



Attorney Docket: <u>0299568-0421-PCT-US</u>
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

United States Patent and Trademark Office

HEET

10019984	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Yu Huai LIN	Name: Turbocor Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 7575 Trans-Canada Highway,
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Suite 500
	City: St-Laurent
Execution Date(s) 10/05/05	State: Quebec
	Country: Canada Zip: H4T 1V6
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	}
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	I document in being filed together with a fine and lighting
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	B. Talone No.(6)
10/536,938	
	<u>(2)</u>
Additional number(s) attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved
Name: Joan T. Kluger	7. Total 500 (07 OFD 4 04/h) 0 0 44) 0 00
Internal Address: Schnader, Harrison, Segal, & Lewis, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1600 Market Street, Suite 3600	Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be
City: Philadelphia	credited / debited to deposit account shown below. None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19103</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>215-751-2357</u>	Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>215-751-2205</u>	
Email Address: <u>ikluger@schnader.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 13-3405
9. Signature:	Authorized User Name Joan T. Kluger
10an V - Ili	12/2/03
Signature '	O Date
Joan T. Kluger	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 3
Documents to be recorded (including cover sh	eet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

12/08/2005 ECOOPER 00000066 10536938 01 FC:8021

PHDATA 1330467_1

PATENT

REEL: 017321 FRAME: 0606

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We, LIN, Yu, Huai whose full address is 11 Cr des Cèdres, Kirkland, Quebec, Canada, H9J 4A6 (hereinafter referred to as the assignor); has invented POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT OF A HIGH SPEED ELECTRIC MOTOR described in Australian Patent Application No. 2002952885 filed on November 25, 2002 and in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2003/001454 filed on September 23, 2003 and in United States Patent application No. 10/536,938, filed on May 25, 2005 and in any other corresponding Applications, including National and Regional Entries of said International Patent Application;

and:

WHEREAS TURBOCOR INC. whose full post office address is 7575 Trans-Canada Highway, suite 500, St-Laurent, Quebec, Canada, H4T 1V6 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and

PATENT REEL: 017321 FRAME: 0607 request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNOR(S)

LIEFEBURE 10/5/2005 MM/DD/YYYY

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNEE(S)

- 10/12/05 MM/DD/YYYY

Name of authorized

representative:

ROGER RICHMONA-SMITTE

Ullimuralink

Title: AIRECTOR, EUP

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of November 25, 2002.

PATENT REEL: 017321 FRAME: 0608

RECORDED: 12/06/2005